PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EARTHLINK, INC.	05/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGIONS BANK
Street Address:	1180 WEST PEACHTREE STREET
Internal Address:	CORPORATE TRUST DEPARTMENT
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7222309
Application Number:	13780223

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6508385109 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN PETERSEN

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 6TH FLOOR Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2962/57
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN PETERSEN
Signature:	/BENJAMIN PETERSEN/
	PATENT

REEL: 030537 FRAME: 0349

PATENT

Date:	06/03/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=0 - EarthLink Security Interest (Pate	nt)#page2.tif nt)#page3.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of May 29, 2013 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors from time to time party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Notes Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Notes Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Notes Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Signature Pages Follow]

NYDOCS02/1000198.3

Very truly yours,

EARTHLINK, INC.

Name: Samuel R. DeSimone, Ir.

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent

Name: THOMAS E. CLOWER

Title: WAX PRESIDENT

REEL: 030537 FRAME: 0353

Schedule 1

Earthlink, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
System And Method Of A Web Browser With Integrated Features	7,222,309	5/22/2007
And Controls		

Pending Patent Applications

Description	Application No.	Filing Date
Automated Network Testing Platform	13/780,223	2/28/2013

NYDOCS02/1000198.3

RECORDED: 06/03/2013